




















IE ~ ~ HH ~,RESOLUTION 
LEWISBORO PLANNING BOARD 

JUL 21 RECIO 
VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 217, WETLANDS AND WAT COURSES, 1 £It 

TOWN 'Lt::RK WOF TOWN CODE OF THE TOWN OF LEWISB RQ-OWN OF LEWISBORO 

Mr. Christopher P. Zaia 

Cal. # 2-15 W.V. 

July 19, 2016 

WHEREAS, on July 7, 2015, a Notice of Wetland Violation was issued to Mr. 
Christopher P. Zaia with regard to activity taken upon property located at 30 Benedict Road, 
South Salem, N ew York, which is identified as Sheet 32, Block 10804, Lot 17 on the Tax 
Map of the Town of Lewisboro (the "Subject Property"); and 

WHEREAS, this Notice of Wetland Violation was issued by the \X/etland Inspector 
to Mr. Zaia for the following offense: 

Regulated activity conducted without benefit of a written 

wetland permit (Section 217-2, definition of "Regulated Activity 

or Use" (Subsection (2) & (6)) and Section 217-5D(1)(a) of the 

Wetlands and Watercourses Law); 

WHEREAS, the violation arose from tree removal and associated activity 

undertaken on the Subject Property following a storm event within a wetland buffer without 

having obtained a permit under Chapter 217, Wetlands and Watercourses, of the Town 

Code of the Town of Lewisboro (the "Town Wetland Law"); and 

WHEREAS, as a result, a Planning Board Summons was issued on July 7, 2015 

directing Mr. Zaia to appear before the Planning Board; and 

WHEREAS, thereafter, Mr. Zaia appeared before the Planning Board on August 18, 

2015; and 

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2015, J\1r. Zaia entered an admission and plea of guilty 

to the aforementioned violation; and 

WHEREAS, Mr. Zaia obtained a Wetland Implementation Permit (under Permit 

No. 56-15 W.P.) to conduct wetland buffer restorative work at the Subject Property; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Wetland Inspector has confirmed that work under this 

permit has been satisfactorily completed; and 

WHEREAS, Mr. Zaia appeared before the Planning Board on June 21, 2016 and 

established he had incurred costs of approximately $11,272 in connection with this 

restorative work; and 
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WHEREAS, the Planning Board entered into deliberations as to the assessment of a 

penalty in Executive Session on June 21, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, having conducted such deliberations, and based upon the 

circumstances recited above, including the cause of and nature of activity giving rise to the 

violation, the restorative work conducted aby Mr. Zaia and the cost of such work; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that a penalty of Fifty 

($50.00) Dollars is hereby assessed against Mr. Zaia, to be paid by check made payable to the 

"Town of Lewisboro" and tendered to the Secretary of the Planning Board forthwith and 

that, with such payment, this matter shall be concluded and closed. 

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 

WHEREUPON, the Resolution herein was declared adopted by the Planning Board 
of the Town of Lewisboro as follows: 

The motion was moved bY:~ O'O~ 
-r~The motion was seconded by: ~ 

The vote was as follows: 

JEROME KERNER 
JOHN O'DONNELL 
RON TETELMAN 
GREG LASORSA 
AN HONY PALMESI
 

July 19, 2016 
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RESOLUTION
 
TOWN OF LEWISBORO
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
James MarshalL Sandler 
FOR A VARIANCE OF
 

ARTICLE III, §220-9D (2)
 
ARTICLE IV §220-23(E)
 

of the Lewisboro Zoning Ordinance
 
CAL. NO. 17-J6-BZ
 

INTRODUED BY: Board Member Krellenstein 

SECONDED BV: Board Member Caspcl" 

DATE OF CONSIDERATION/ADOPTION: June 22,2016 

WHEREAS, James Marshall Sandler, represented by Thomas Stalzer, has made 
application to the Lewisboro Zoning Board of Appeals (the "ZBA") for [] ] a variance of Article 
III §220-9D and (2) for an area variance of Article IV, Section 220-23(E) of the Lev/isboro Town 
Code, seeking a side yard setback variance to construct an out ide staircase to the reconstructed 
residence on the subject premises located at 28 Lake Street. Goldens Bridge. T w York, Tax 
Map Sheet 7F, Block ]2663, Lot 5 ("the property"), where the Code requires a thiliy foot (30') 
side yard setback and the stairs are proposed twenty-one feet six inches (21' -6") from the side 
yard lot line; and the applicant sought a variance of nine feet (9'), and 

WHEREAS, this application for an area variance constitutes a Type II action under 6 
NYCRR Part 617, and therefore, requires no further review under the State Environmental 
Quality Review Act (SEQRA), and 

WHER !..AS, a public hearing \vas held at the Town Otllces at Orchard Square, 20 Cross 
River Shopping Plaza, Lo\ver Level, 20 North Salem Road, Cross River. w York in this 
matter on June 22, 2016 and a si te walk was conducted on June 18, 20] 6 to consider the 
application, after which a vote \vas taken with regard to the variance as forth above, and 

WHEREAS, The Lewisboro Zoning Board of Appeals has given careful consideration to 
the facts presented in the application at the public hearing based upon the criteria set forth in 
Section 267-b(3)(b) of the Town Law of the State of ew York, and finds as follows: 

1.	 The property is an approximate 0.66 acre parcel in the R-] A zoning district 
ovmed by James Marshall Sanders, the applicant, and is a vacant parcel. 

2.	 The applicant's architect advised the members of the Board at the June 22, 
2016 public hearing that the proposed 'lairs are actually proposed twenty-one 
feet one inch from the side yard lot line. 

3.	 The applicant is rebuilding his residence which was destroyed by fire and 
wishes to construct an outside staircase in an area that would be located closer 
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Sandler Resolution 

Cal. No. 17-16-BZ 

than thirty feet (30') from the side lot line as required by Aliicle IV, Section 
nO-23(E) of the Lewisboro Town Code, in that the applicant desires to 
construct the staircase twenty-one feet one inch (21' -1 ") from the side 
property line, thereby requiring a side yard setback variance of nine feet (9'). 

4.	 There will be no undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or 
detriment to nearby properties. 

5.	 There is no practical alternative to the variance requested. 
6.	 The Board found that the variance is not substantial. 
7.	 There will not be an adverse effect or impact to the physical or environmental 

conditions of the neighborhood. 
8.	 The Board determined that the difficulty was self-created, but determined that 

the variance being sought was not great. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 267-b(3)(c), the ZB hereby determines that the 
minimum area variance necessary in this application is a variance of nine feet (9') from the 
required thiliy foot (30') side property line thereby permitting the staircase to be constructed 
t'vventy-one feet one inch (21' -1") from the side yard lot line. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lewisboro Zoning Board of 
Appeals hereby grants the [1] variance of Article Lll §220-9D (2) in the matter of an increase in 
non-conformity and [2] an area variance of nine feet (9') from the thirty foot (30') side property 
line requirement of Article IV, Section nO-23(E) of the Lewisboro Town Code, in order to 
permit the construction of the staircase twenty-one [1'Ct nd one inch (21' -1 "') from the side yard 
lot line, which is located in the R-l A zoning district pursuant to Section 267-b(4) of the fown 
Law of the State of New York: 

VOTE: 
Board Member KreJlenstein ­ In Favor 
Board Member Rendo In favor 
Chairman Price In favor 
Board Member Mandelker In favor 
Board Member Casper In Favor 

VOTE:	 Resolution carried by a vote of 5 to O. 

RobrnPTice. Jr., hairman 

Dated in South Sal m. New York 
This U,; day Of5,)vT ,2016 

Expiration: ht' variance shall deemed to authorize only the 
par1icular lIse or us s specified ill the deci ion, and unless other 
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Sandler Resolution 

Cal No. 17-16-BZ 

provisions are set forth by the Zoning Board of Appeals in 
connection with its decision, shall expire if work is not initiated 
pursuant thereto within one (I) year of the date said decision is 
filed with the Office of the Town Clerk or if said use or uses 
shall cease for more than one (1) year Applicants wishing to 
seek an extension are advised to make application therefore to 
the Zoning Board of Appeals sufficiently in advance of 
expiration so as to allow their request for extension to be 
calendared and heard by the Zoning Board of Appeals prior to 
the date of expiration. An such application must include a 
chronologicallistin J of work (which may include efforts to 
obtain other regulatory approvals) initiated pursuant to the 
varIance. 

STATE OF NEW VORK ) 
) ss.: 

COli TV OF WESTCHESTER 

I, Aimee M. Hodges, Secretary of the Zoning Board f \ppeaJs, do hereby cel1ify that the above 
is an excerpt/summary/fair representation of the Resol . n adopted by the Zoning Board of 
AppeaJs of the Town of Lewisboro at a meeting of sa·U B: ard on June 22, 2016 

::r()6( {~Dated: 
. ec M. Hodges 

S cretary Zoning Board of Appeals 
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JUL 21 EC'O 
TOWN CLE~ l~ 

TOWN OF LEWIS8~O 
RESOLUTION 

LEWISBORO PLANNING BOARD 

EXEMPTION FROM SPECIAL USE PERMIT REQUIREMENTS 

NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC (AT&T)
 
TOWER FACILITY
 

NYS ROUTE 35 AND NYS ROtlTE 123
 

Sheet 40, Block 10263, Lot 62 
Cal. # P.B. 

July 19,2016 

WHEREAS, an approved telecommunications facility is located on a +/-4.0 acre 
landlocked parcel owned by American Tower, Inc., identified as Sheet 40, Block 10263, Lot 
62 on the Tax Map of the Town of Lewisboro; and 

WHEREAS, this property is surrounded by lands known as the Leon Levy Preserve, is 
accessed from NYS Route 35, and is located in the R-41\ Zoning District; and 

WHEREAS, the approved facility included a + / - 125-foot lattice tower, a + / - 75' x 35' 
equipment building and a + / - 2,900 square foot fenced equjpment compound area; and 

WHEREAS, a Special Use Permit Approval was previously granted by the Planning Board, 
on July 13, 2004, to AT&T Wireless for the installation and operation of antennas and 
associated equipment at this facility; and 

WHEREAS, New Cingular Wireless, PCS/AT&T (the "Applicant") obtained authorization 
to replace certain antennas on its tower-mounted installation and install two (2) remote radio 
head units per sector, one (1) GPS unit on the existing ice bridge and associated equipment 
in the ground-based equipment bujlding, by a Resolution adopted by the Planning Board on 
October 15, 2013 exempting the antenna replacement and equipment installation from 
Special Use Permit requirements under §220-41.1H of the Town Code; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant obtained additional authorization to install a 50kW ruesel 
generator within the existing fenced compound at the approved facility, by a Resolution 
adopted by the Planning Board on June 21, 2016 exempting the generator installation from 
Special Use Permit requirements under §220-41.1H of the Town Code; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant now proposes to alter this approved facility by replacing three 
(3) of the panel antennas on its tower-mounted installation, installing three (3) new remote 
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head unjts per antenna sector and placing additional equipment in the existing equipment 
buildjng (the "proposed action"); and 

WHEREAS, Section 220-41.1 H of the Lewisboro Town Code provides that an exemption 
may be granted from Special Use Permjt requirements for alterations to an approved 
communication facility and tower; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested that such an exemption be applied so that it can 
proceed with the proposed action; and 

WHEREAS, the nature and scope of the proposed action involves activity categorized as 
Type II under the SEQRA regulations and is exempt from SEQRA review; and 

WHEREAS, materials submjtted by the Applicant have been referred to both the Antenna 
Advisory Board ("AAB") and Conservation f\dvisory Commjttee ("CAC"); and 

WHEREAS, comments have been provided by the AA.B Chairman and the CAC, which 
have been considered by the Planrung Board; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board, in its iliscretion, 
hereby finds that the proposed action meets the criteria stated in §220-41.1 H of the 
Lewisboro Town Code and is therefore exempt from the requirements for Special Use 
Permjt Approval; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, work undertaken as part of the proposed action 
shall not commence without the benefit of a Buildjng Permjt issued by the Town of 
Lewisboro Building Inspector; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board has based this decision on 
the following documents and plans submjtted by the Applicant: 

1.	 Plans prepared by Tectonic Engineering dated Qast revised) April 13,2016; 

• Title Sheet (1'01) 

• Site Plan & Notes (A01) 

• Equipment Plan (A02) 

• Elevation (A03) 

• Antenna Plan & j',rIounting Detail (A04) 

• Antenna & Equipment Details (AOS) 

2.	 Letter submjtted by Cuddy & Feder, LLP dated June 21, 2016 on behalf of the 
Applicant. 
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3.	 Planning Board Resolutions adopted October 15, 2013, July 13, 2014 and June 21, 
2016. 

4.	 Application for Building Permit dated June 17,2016. 

5.	 Letter of Authorization dated May 24, 2016. 

6.	 RF Exposure Analysis for Proposed Upgrade prepared by Sharo RF Services, LLC 
dated May 27, 2016. 

7.	 Structural Evaluation dated March 15,2016. 

8.	 Bulk Volume Assessment prepared by Tectonic Engineering, signed under seal by 
Manojkumar Patel, P.E. and dated July 14,2016 

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 

WHEREUPON, the Resolution herein was declared adopted by the Planning Board of the 
Town of Lewisboro as follows: 

The motion was moved by: 

The motion was seconded by: 

The vote was as follows: 

JEROME KERNER 

JOHN O'DONNELL 

RON TETELMAN 

ANTHONY PALMESI 

GREG LASORSA 

JulySf, 2016 
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RESOLUTION
 
LEWISBORO PLANNING BOARD 

AMENDED SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL 
WETLAND ACTIVITY PERMIT 

OAKRIDGE CONDOMINIUMS - POOL AND RECREATION AREA 

Sheet 49D, Block 9829, Lot 6.2 
Cal. #50-14WP and 7-14 S.W. 

July 21, 2016 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board, by Resolution adopted on November 18, 2014, 
granted a waiver of Site Development Plan application procedures under Section 220-47(A) 
(2) of the Zoning Code and further issued an Amended Site Development Plan Approval 
and Wetland Activity Permit authorizing modifications and improvements to the pool and 
recreation area associated with the Oakridge Condominium complex located on Oakridge 
Drive, off of Smith Road (NYS Route 123) and within the R-MF Zoning District; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board extended the expiration date of said approval on 
.rvray 20, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, construction of 
improvements commenced in 2015, 

construction of a proposed pergola; and 
installation of proposed landscaping to 

the 
and 
be 

pool and 
is now 

placed ou

recreation 
substantially 
tside of the 

area modificati
complete, but 

fenced-in pool 

ons 
for 

area 

and 
the 
and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant seeks to revise the Amended Site Development Plan so 
as to eliminate construction of the proposed pergola; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant seeks to revise the conditions stated in the November 18, 
2014 Resolution, so as to allow for the posting of a bond or other security to ensure the 
installation of the proposed landscaping outside of the fenced-in pool area; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant has provided cost estimates for completion of this 
landscaping, setting forth a projected cost of approximately $12,900, which has been 
reviewed by the Town Engineer and Planning Board consultants; and 

WHEREAS, a waiver of Site Development Plan procedures 1S requested for 
purposes of these requested amendments; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the requested amendments 
are consistent with the pool modifications and improvements previously evaluated under the 
State Environmental Quality Review Act, and for which a egative Declaration was adopted 
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by the Plannjng Board on November 18, 2014, the substance of \vhich is reaffIrmed by the 
Plannjng Board; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Planrung Board deterrllines the 
amendments sought by the Applicant qualify for a waiver of Site Development Plan 
application procedures under Section 220-47A(2) of the Zorung Code; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Planning Board grants an amendment to 
the November 18, 2014 Resolution, so as to (1) elirllinate the proposed pergola from the 
Amended Site Development Plan and (2) allow the posting of a bond to secure completion 
of the landscaping outside the fenced-in pool area for purposes of the issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy for the pool; and 

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to Issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy: 

1.	 The owner/applicant shall subrllit a bond or other suitable security, in the 
amount of $12,900 and in a form satisfactory to the Planning Board attorney 
and consultants, to secure completion of the landscaping outside the fenced-in 
pool area; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, except as amended herein, the terms and 
conditions of the Planning Board's November 18, 2014 Resolution shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 

WHEREUPON, the Resolution herein was declared adopted by the Planrung Board of the 
Town of Lewisboro as follows: 

The motion was moved by: 

The motion was seconded by: 

The vote was as follows: 

JEROME KERNER 
JOHN O'DONNELL
 
RON TETELMAN
 
ANTHONY PALMESI
 
GREG LASORSA
 

July 21, 2016 
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